disaster, the Fire Marshall is responsible for implementing the plan, and the Pasadena Police Department devises evacuation routes based on the specific circumstance of the emergency.

The City has pre-planned evacuation routes for dam inundation areas associated with Devil's Gate Dam, Eaton Wash, and the Jones Reservoir. According to the adopted 2002 Safety Element of the General Plan, the project area is not within any of these dam inundation areas.

There are no areas in the City designated as eligible for flood insurance by the Federal Emergency Management Administration (FEMA).

	h.	Expose people or structures t including where wildlands are a wildlands? ( )				
					$\boxtimes$	
		According to the 2002 adopted site is in an area of low fire hazar	•	ent as shown on P	late 4-2, Wildfire I	Hazard Map, the
11.	HY	YDROLOGY AND WATER QUA	<b>LITY.</b> Would t	the project:		
	a.	Violate any water quality stand	ards or waste	discharge requirem	nents? ( )	

WHY? The project will not by itself violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements. The act of changing the zoning will have no affect on the water quality. Any future projects based on the proposed zoning must comply with federal Water Pollution Control Act (Clean Water Act) National Pollution Disposal Elimination System (NPDES) permit requirements and the City's Storm Water and Urban Runoff Control Regulations.

There are no bodies of water near the project, whose surface waters would receive any discharge from the project. However, if there is water runoff from the future development sites, this runoff may be discharged via Los Angeles County Flood Control Channels into the San Pedro Bay.

Future projects will likely consist of multi-family development. The residential uses allowed under the proposed zoning are not point source generators of water pollutants. As an urban development, future projects would add typical, urban, nonpoint-source pollutants to storm water runoff. These pollutants are permitted by the County-wide MS4 permit, and would not exceed any receiving water limitations. Furthermore, futures projects must meet the City's SUSMP requirements. Therefore, the proposed project would not violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements, and would have no related significant impacts.

The project is not located near any significant body of fresh or marine water.

b. Substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with groundwater recharge such that there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a lowering of the local groundwater table level (e.g., the production rate of pre-existing nearby wells would drop to a level which would not support existing land uses or planned uses for which permits have been granted)? ( )

	100 Mar 17.				$\boxtimes$
WHY? The project is a zone would install groundwater with any groundwater supplied with a supplied	vells, or othe t the project of the projec	rwise directly with site or in the sur	ndraw groundwate rounding area, wh	r. In addition, the nich could be inter	ere are no cepted by
Future development will conceparate the Department of Water and Property Raymond Basin. Thus, future usage would be negligible in and Power. This minor are groundwater supplies.	ower. The so e projects cou n comparison	ource of some of the ald indirectly withdou to the overall wate	his water supply is raw groundwater. H er service provided	ground water, sto However, the propo by the Departmen	ored in the osed water of Water
During drought conditions, finance (Chapter 13 of the Ficonsumption. To ensure coplan limiting the project's watto and approved by the City' of a building permit. The aconservation plan.	Pasadena Mu empliance with ter consumpti s Water and	inicipal Code) the h this ordinance, t on to 90% of expe Power Departmen	project shall only he applicant shall cted consumption. t and the Building	consume 90% of submit a water co This plan shall be Division prior to the	expected nservation submitted issuance
c. Substantially alter to of the course of a son-or off-site?					
				$\boxtimes$	
WHY? By changing the zonic changed, streams will not be erosion, drainage, and streat proposed. For future project regulations and directed town basins. The applicant shall sthe Public Works Department regulations and the submission impact from surface runoff.	e altered, and am courses a ts, the draina ards the City submit a site cent prior to the	d erosion rates will and they will be rege of surface waters sexisting streets, drainage plan for rege issuance of a	I not increase. Ho eviewed at the time or from the project flood control chan eview and approva building permit.	ow future projects rea specific develowill be controlled by nels, storm drains I by the Building Didue to the existin	may affect opment is by building and catch vision and g building
According to the 2002 adopt properties in the City are not			Pasadena Compr	ehensive General I	<sup>O</sup> lan, most
d. Substantially alter to of the course of a s manner, which wou	tream or river	, or substantially in	crease the rate or		
					$\boxtimes$
WHY? Changing the zoning another will not by itself have to meet applicable standard requires post-development p	e an effect on ls, including	drainage patterns compliance with t	. Any future projec he City's SUSMP	ts constructed mus ordinance. This	t continue ordinance

3/6/2006

Page 16 of 29

Garfield Heights Zone Change Revised Initial Study

runoff rates. Compliance with mis SUSMP requirement will be ensured through the City's drainage plan review and approval process.

Since future projects would not involve alteration of a discernable watercourse and post-development runoff discharge rates are required to not exceed pre-development rates, proposed projects would not have the potential to alter drainage patterns or increase runoff that would result in flooding. Therefore, proposed projects would not cause flooding and would have no associated impacts.

The City of Pasadena contains two streams, the Arroyo Seco and Eaton Creek. The project area is not located near either stream. Therefore the project will not alter the course of these streams or any ravines or aullies on the site.

<b>9</b>				
e. Create or contribute runoff stormwater drainage systems				
WHY? The proposed project, by itself, increase runoff by increasing the impedance) and 11.d), compliance with the storm water runoff rates to not exceed existing storm drain system can adequate	ermeable surfac City's SUSMP pre-developme	ces onsite. Howe ordinance would ont peak storm wat	ver, as discussed a ensure that post-d er runoff rates. Th	above in Sections levelopment peak
Similarly, as discussed above in Section source, urban stormwater pollutants. In project, through the City's SUSMP pollutants to the maximum extent process would exceed the capacity of the store of polluted runoff.	These pollutants ordinance, is stated in the contract of the c	s are covered by t required to imple fore, the proposed	he County-wide MS ment BMPs to re I project would not	64 permit, and the duce stormwater create runoff that
f. Otherwise substantially degra	ade water qualit	y? ( )		
				$\boxtimes$
WHY? The project will not by itself of during construction using required Besthat would be disturbed during construsewer and storm drain systems. The zoning and land use designations will a	st Management uction Future e environmenta	Practices. There projects will most all review of future	e are no known haz likely connect to tle projects propose	zardous materials he existing water,
g. Place housing within a 100 Boundary or Flood Insurance adopted Safety Element of th	Rate Map or d	am inundation are	ea as shown in the	City of Pasadena
				$\boxtimes$
WHY? According to the Dam Failure In City's adopted General Plan, the project				ty Element of the
h. Place within a 100-year flood	hazard area str	ructures, which wc	ould impede or redii	rect flood flows?

				$\boxtimes$
WHY? The entire City of Pasadena is map Community Number 065050. management regulations.	in Zone D on In Zone D th	the Federal Emerge e City is not requir	ency Management red to implement	t Agency (FEMA) any flood plain
<ol> <li>Expose people or structures a flooding as a result of the fail</li> </ol>	to a significant ure of a levee o	risk of loss, injury of or dam? ( )	r death involving f	looding, including
<b>WHY?</b> According to the Dam Failure I City's adopted General Plan, the projective	nundation Mar ct is not locate	o, Plate 3-1, of the a d in a dam inundatio	dopted 2002 Safe n area.	ety Element of the
There are no significant bodies of water to tidal waves. For future multi-family designated flood control facilities.	er either in or r projects, an or	near the City of Pasa n-site drainage syste	adena, which coul m will convey sto	d subject the City rm water runoff to
j. Inundation by seiche, tsunam	ni, or mudflow?	P( )		
WHY? The City of Pasadena is not lost to be inundated by either a seiche or to be a LAND USE AND PLANNING.	sunami. For m	nudflow see response	odies of water or east to 9.	the Pacific Ocean
a. Physically divide an existing	community? (	· )		
				$\boxtimes$
WHY? The project will not physicall construction of, nor will it allow the contract proposes to reduce reside	enstruction of a	any project that wou	ia pnysically alvid	s not include the de the community.
b. Conflict with any applicable the project (including, but in adopted for the purpose of a	not limited to	the general plan, s	pecific plan, or :	th jurisdiction over zoning ordinance) )
			$\boxtimes$	
WHY? The land use map designate Residential (0-32 dwelling units / acreinferred that the General Plan goals maximum build out.	re) and the n ). Given, the	orthern portion of t General Plan provide	he study area as es for a range of c	s Medium-Density densities, it can be
This project calls for zoning that rec Diagram; maintains the permitted type	luces the den	sity to ranges allow ed for in the Land U	ed in the Genera se Diagram; impl	al Plan Land Use ements policies in

3/6/2006

Garfield Heights Zone Change Revised Initial Study

Page 18 of 29

the General Plan that seek preservation of Pasadena's character, scale, and residential neighborhoods; and allows for continued housing growth.

The proposed re-zoning and general plan amendment would allow for a balanced implementation of the General Plan goals and objectives. Specifically, this zone change and general plan amendment helps implement objectives one, five, and seven. These objectives seek to support the preservation of Pasadena's character, scale, and residential neighborhoods.

While the zone change is in compliance with the land use plan, policies and regulations the project includes a general plan amendment. The General Plan Land Use Map, as described in the preceding paragraphs, allows for a broad range of densities. For instance the land use designation for the southern section of the study area is 0-32 units/acre. The proposal to revise the General Plan map will assist in refining and narrowing this broad density range (in the previously mentioned case, to 0-16 units/acre), and is necessary to establish consistency with the proposed zoning revisions

io esta	aDI	ish consistency with the proposed	a Zoning revisions			
C	Э.	Conflict with any applicable hat plan (NCCP)? ( )	oitat conservation	plan (HCP) or nat	ural community co	nservation
						$\boxtimes$
WHY?	<b>?</b> T	here are no Habitat Conservation	or Natural Comm	unity Conservation	Plans in Pasadena	l.
13. 1	1117	NERAL RESOURCES. Would the	ne project:			
ć	Э.	Result in the loss of availability and the residents of the state? (		al resource that wo	ould be of value to	the region
						$\boxtimes$
Gener	al	l Environmental Impact Report fo Plan states that there are two ar id stone: Eaton Wash, and Devils	eas in Pasadena,	which may contain	n mineral resource	
£	<b>)</b> .	Result in the loss of availability of a local general plan, specific plan			e recovery site deli	neated on
						$\boxtimes$
the Cit Park M by the exist ir uses. importa	y. Mas Ca n th T ant	ne City's 2004 General Plan Land Furthermore, there are no miner ster Plan; or the 1999 "Aggregate alifornia Department of Conserva ne City of Pasadena and mining therefore, the proposed project mineral resource recovery site.	ral-resource recover Resources in the tion, Division of M is not currently all would not have s	ery sites shown in the Los Angeles Metro Los Angeles Metro ines and Geology. Iowed within any objects significant impacts	the Hahamongna V ppolitan Area" map No active mining of the City's design from the loss of	Vatershed published operations lated land
14. N	IOI	SE. Will the project result in:				

a. Exposure of persons to or generation of noise levels in excess of standards established in the

local general plan or noise ordinance, or applicable standards of other agencies? (

New -				
WHY? Changing the zoning and Gen another will not by itself increase the no zoning may increase the level of noise significant, as projects are required to a	oise in an area e in the surroui	. However, future nding area. The i	projects construct ncrease is expecte	ed under this newed to be less than
The uses allowed by the proposed zon generated by future projects would be urban environment noises, such as lea 9.36 of the Pasadena Municipal Code.	typical urban	environment nois	e. Furthermore, ir	Pasadena many
It is too speculative at this time to preprojects must adhere to City regulate construction and mechanical equipmer Pasadena Municipal Code). In according more according to the following for transportation of materials and equipment of the following plans and parking plans are the following permits. Therefore, adhering to generate noise levels in excess of stansients.	cions governing and the actions and the action related and for the corporation are established to established.	g hours of constallowed level of a ese regulations, ough Friday, 8 a.m. I traffic plan is also stablished with construction phase and to the Zoning A	ruction, noise lever mbient noise (Cha construction noise to 5 p.m. on Satu prequired to ensure ensideration for sen will be submitted for administrator prior to	els generated by apter 9.36 of the will be limited to urday, in or within a that truck routes sitive uses in the or approval to the o the issuance of
b. Exposure of persons to or go levels? ( )	eneration of ex	xcessive groundbo	orne vibration or g	roundborne noise
				$\boxtimes$
WHY? The project is not located near a	any light rail tra	cks or freeways.		
c. A substantial permanent inc existing without the project? (		ient noise levels	in the project vici	nity above levels
				$\boxtimes$
WHY? See response to 14.a. The Noi sets the allowed ambient noise level. ambient noise levels				
d. A substantial temporary or pe levels existing without the proj		e in ambient nois	e levels in the proj	ect vicinity above
				$\boxtimes$
WHY? The project will not cause a sub affected properties will be down zoned part of the code revisions.				
Garfield Heights Zone Change Revised	Initial Studv	3/6/2006	Page	20 of 29

e.	For a project located within an within two miles of a public airport working in the project area to	oort or public	use airport, would	the project expose	or been adopted, e people residing
					$\boxtimes$
<b>WHY?</b> Burban	There are no airports or airport la k, Glendale Pasadena Airport Aut	and use plans thority, but the	within the City of le airport is in the C	Pasadena. Pasad ty of Burbank.	ena is part of the
f.	For a project within the vicinity of working in the project area to ex	of a private ai xcessive nois	rstrip, would the pr e levels? (    )	oject expose peop	le residing or
					$\boxtimes$
WHY?	The project is not within the vicini	ity of the Polic	e Heliport or the F	re Camp in the Ar	royo Seco.
15. P	OPULATION AND HOUSING. W	Vould the proj	ect:		
а	Induce substantial population homes and businesses) or infrastructure)? ( )	growth in an indirectly (fo	area, either direct or example, throu	ly (for example, b gh extension of	y proposing new roads or other
				$\boxtimes$	
amend and ap 190 mg for 48 to 48 to 9 Land L Furthe place i	There are approximately 250 exment will allow for the construction proximately 90 units with the overce units. The proposed zone changes 90 more units to be built but less 90 units is not a significant increase. It is because the project is located in a substantial population growth, and	on of approxition of approxition of approximate ange provides as than the 19 ase in populate developed unated of the properties.	mately 48 units with sting zoning pattern for a balanced incomment of units allowed by the consistence of the project would be growth. Therefore	hout the workforce  n would allow for the rease in population the present zoning ent with the growth  stablished roadwa  not require exten ore, the proposed	e housing overlay ne construction of n growth, allowing g. The addition of n projected in the y network and in- ding or improving
b	. Displace substantial numbers housing elsewhere? ( )	of existing h	ousing, necessitati	ng the constructio	n of replacement
Furthe	This project does not call for rmore, the zoning code allows fo stary destruction by a catastrophic	r the reconst	tion of any build ruction of non-con	ngs, neither dire forming buildings i	ctly or indirectly. n the event of an
С	. Displace substantial numbers elsewhere? ( )	of people, n	ecessitating the c	onstruction of rep	lacement housing
Carfiel	d Heights Zone Change Revised	Initial Study	3/6/2006	Page	e 21 of 29

WHY? This project does not wall for the direct removal or displacement of people. The zone change and general plan amendment allows for continued housing growth on the majority of the lots within the project area. The density in specific areas is proposed to be reduced, but Multi-Family development will still be permitted in the project area. Density increases are also proposed as an incentive for future projects to provide workforce housing to serve members of the community that may be in need of housing. PUBLIC SERVICES. Will the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or other performance objectives for any of the public services: a. Fire Protection? (  $\boxtimes$ WHY? Changing the zoning and the general plan designation so that a possible addition of 90 units could be constructed, in comparison to the 190 units permitted under the present zoning, will not affect the provisions of public services. The 2004 General Plan EIR reviewed the potential impacts of the current land use designation; a land use designation which allows greater density than the proposed project. In comparison to the analysis in the 2004 General Plan EIR, the proposed project will decrease the impact on public services. b. Libraries? ( П  $\boxtimes$ WHY? See response 16 a. c. Parks? ( )  $\boxtimes$ WHY? d. Police Protection? (  $\boxtimes$ WHY? See response 16 a. d. Schools? ( ) X WHY? See response 16 a.. e. Other public facilities? ( ) П П П  $\boxtimes$ 

3/6/2006

Page 22 of 29

Garfield Heights Zone Change Revised Initial Study

17.	RE	CREATION.					
	a.	Would the project increase the recreational facilities such that accelerated? ( )	ne use of existing substantial physica	g neighborhood an Il deterioration of th	nd regional parks ne facility would od	or other cur or be	
						$\boxtimes$	
of podesignanal addition addition addition additional a	WHY? Changing the zoning and general plan designation so that a possible addition of 90 units could be constructed, in comparison to the 190 units permitted under the present zoning, will not affect the provisions of public services. The 2004 General Plan EIR reviewed the potential impacts of the current land use designation; a land use designation which allows more than the proposed project. In comparison to the analysis in the 2004 General Plan EIR, the proposed project will decrease the impact on public services. In addition, the City collects a park impact fee for each residential unit constructed and on each residential addition over 400 sq. ft. in size. These fees are used to fund the City's park maintenance and improvement program. The project itself would not lead to substantial physical deterioration of any recreational facilities, and would have no related significant impacts.  b. Does the project include recreational facilities or require the construction or expansion of recreational facilities, which might have an adverse physical effect on the environment? ( )						
		, , ,				$\boxtimes$	
WH'	Y? <sup>-</sup> eatio	The project contains no recreational facilities.	onal facilities nor c	loes it require the	construction or ex	oansion of	
18.	TF	RANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC. W	ould the project:				
	a. Cause an increase in traffic that is substantial in relation to the existing traffic load and capacity of the street system (i.e., result in a substantial increase in either the number of vehicle trips, the volume to capacity ratio on roads, or congestion at intersections)? ( )					capacity of trips, the	
					$\boxtimes$		
allov stra over cons mult	WHY? The project area currently consists of approximately 250 housing units. The existing zoning would allow for an additional 190 additional units, or a total of approximately 440 units. Staff's recommended strategy would allow for approximately 48 more units, or a total of approximately 300 units. The optional overlay would allow for approximately 90 more units, or a total of approximately 340 units. The study area consists of approximately 14 acres of land bisected by North Los Robles Avenue — a principal arterial and multi-modal corridor — and is bordered by Mountain Street — identified as a collector street in the 2004 Mobility Element of the General Plan.						

project area is well served with a principal arterial and a collector street and the traffic study for the 2004 Mobility Element reported that no significant change in LOS would occur at a density of 32 unit/acre, the traffic created by down zoning this area to allow for no more than 24 units/acre will not have a significant

The 2004 Mobility Element reviewed the traffic impacts if this area were built out at 32 unit/acre. The traffic study found that by 2015 the Level of Service at Los Robles and Mountain would not change. Since the

WHY? See response 16 a.

effect on traffic. It is too speculative to determine what future projects will be built in the project area, but new residential projects are required to be reviewed by the Transportation Department to ensure that there will be less than significant traffic effects as a result of a project.						
b.	b. Exceed, either individually or cumulatively, a level of service standard established by the county congestion management agency for designated roads or highways? ( )					
WHY?	See response 18 a.					
C.	Result in a change in air traffic polocation that results in substantia	=	ither an increase ii )	n traffic levels or a	change in	
				· ·	$\boxtimes$	
use airp	The project site is not within an a cort. Consequently, the proposed in the directional patterns of aircratterns.	project would not a	ffect any airport fa	cilities and would r	not cause a	
d.	Substantially increase hazards intersections) or incompatible us			sharp curves or	dangerous	
					$\boxtimes$	
	Changing the General Plan are hazards or incompatible uses. ed density within the existing reside	There is no new	e type of residen development prop	itial zone to anotl oosed, rather char	ner will not nges to the	
e.	Result in inadequate emergency	access?( )				
					$\boxtimes$	
inadequ	Changing the General Plan and Zo ate emergency access. There is inadequate emergency access.	oning from one type no new developm	e of residential zor ent proposed as p	ne to another will r part of this project	not result in that would	
f.	Result in inadequate parking cap	pacity (vehicle or bid	cycle)? ( )			
					$\boxtimes$	
inadequ bicycle	Changing the General Plan and Zo ate parking capacity. The Zoning parking spaces required for devo to comply with all City regulations	g Code currently e elopment projects.	stablishes the min	imum number of	ehicle and	

g. Conflict with adopted policies, turnouts, bicycle racks)? ( )	plans, or program	s suppoπing aitem	ative transportation	i (e.g. bus
				$\boxtimes$
WHY? The zone change and general programs dealing with alternative transp	plan amendment w portation. There are	ill have no affect on no proposed chang	on adopted policies ges to these plans.	, plans, or
19. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTE	EMS. Would the pro	ject:		
a. Exceed wastewater treatment Board? ( )	requirements of the	applicable Regiona	al Water Quality Co	ntrol
				$\boxtimes$
WHY? The project area currently considulow for an additional 190 additional estrategy would allow for approximately overlay would allow for approximately General Plan EIR reviewed the potential which allows more than the proposed period the proposed project will decrease the continue to be reviewed for compliance time to evaluate future projects.	units, or a total of a 48 more units, or a 90 more units, or all impacts of the curraroject. In comparison impact on waste	approximately 440 a total of approxim a total of approximent land use design to the analysis i water treatment. F	units. Staff's reconately 300 units. The mately 340 units. Ination; a land use on the 2004 Genera Future individual process.	ommended ne optional The 2004 lesignation I Plan EIR, rojects will
<ul> <li>Require or result in the construct existing facilities, the construct</li> </ul>				
				$\boxtimes$
WHY? The project area currently considered allow for an additional 190 additional estrategy would allow for approximately overlay would allow for approximately General Plan EIR reviewed the potential which allows more than the proposed period the proposed project will decrease the built after the new zoning is in place working the proposed as prevaluate at this time. It is not anticipated required as the General Plan EIR provides	units, or a total of a 48 more units, or a 90 more units, or all impacts of the currely roject. In comparison impact on wastew will be analyzed to do art of the code revised that the expansion	approximately 440 a total of approxima total of approximent land use design to the analysis in ater treatment. However, and future pon of existing facili	units. Staff's reconately 300 units. The mately 340 units. In the 2004 General wever, any individuatment facilities are too species or new facilities.	ommended the optional The 2004 designation I Plan EIR, ual project e required. eculative to
c. Require or result in the constru facilities, the construction of wh				of existing
				$\boxtimes$
WHY? The project will not require the context of the existing facilities. Any future projects we storm drainage is provided by existing storm.	ould be infill in nat	ure, located in a c	leveloped urban ai	rea, where

	d. Have sufficient water suppli resources, or are new or expa	es avallable t anded entitleme	o serve the projec ents needed? ( )	a irom existing	entitiernents and
allow strate overl Gene which the p Plan	? The project area currently constror an additional 190 additional egy would allow for approximately ay would allow for approximately aral Plan EIR reviewed the potention allows more than the proposed proposed project will decrease the Update verified that water supplied by the General Plan.	units, or a tot y 48 more unit y 90 more unit al impacts of the project. In con impact on was	eal of approximately is, or a total of app its, or a total of app ne current land use on parison to the anal tewater treatment.	440 units. Staf roximately 300 un proximately 340 designation; a lan ysis in the 2004 (The Final EIR for	f's recommended nits. The optional units. The 2004 d use designation General Plan EIR, the 2004 General
	e. Result in a determination by project that it has adequate provider's existing commitment	capacity to se	er treatment provide rve the project's pr	er, which serves ojected demand	or may serve the in addition to the
					$\boxtimes$
WHY	? See responses to 19 a. and b.				
	f. Be served by a landfill with so disposal needs? ( )	ufficient permit	ted capacity to acco	ommodate the pro	oject's solid waste
					$\boxtimes$
allow strate overl Gene whice the p Plan	? The project area currently construction of for an additional 190 additional egy would allow for approximately ay would allow for approximately eral Plan EIR reviewed the potention allows more than the proposed proposed project will decrease the Update verified that landfill capacity permitted by the General Plan.	units, or a toty 48 more unity 90 more unity 90 more unity 91 mpacts of the project. In continuous of meant on sol	tal of approximately ts, or a total of appits, or a total of appits, or a total of appite current land use on parison to the analid waste disposal. T	440 units. Staf roximately 300 u oproximately 340 designation; a lan ysis in the 2004 ( he Final EIR for	f's recommended nits. The optional units. The 2004 d use designation General Plan EIR, the 2004 General
	g. Comply with federal, state, an	nd local statute	s and regulations re	lated to solid was	te? ( )
					$\boxtimes$
	? The project's change in the allefederal, state, and local statutes and local statutes are				area's compliance
20.	EARLEIR ANALYSIS. Earlier analysis may be used whe effect has been adequately analy Section 15063( c)(3)(D). Earlier a	zed in an earli	er EIR or negative of	declaration. See	CEQA Guidelines

3/6/2006

Garfield Heights Zone Change Revised Initial Study

Page 26 of 29

- a) Earlier Analysis Usec. A copy of the Final Program EIR and the General Plan is available for review at the office of Planning Division, located at 175 North Garfield Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91109. Interested parties may call this office at (626) 744-4009.
- b) Impacts Adequately Addressed. The proposal is for a zone change and general plan amendment in the subject area from a higher density residential zone to a lower density residential zone, and a General Plan amendment from Medium-High Density Residential (0-32 unit per acre) and Medium Density Residential (0-16 units per acre) to reflect the appropriate Medium Density Residential (0-16 units per acre) and Low-Medium Density Residential (2 units per lot).

The proposed zone change and General Plan amendment has been reviewed for consistency with the policy, goals, and objectives of the General Plan. The policy statements are contained in the Revised 2004 Land Use Element of the City's General Plan, a document that was adopted in conjunction with the Program EIR that analyzed and identified potential impacts on various items in the checklist list above.

c) Mitigation Measures. Since the proposed zone change and General Plan amendment have been determined not to have a significant impact on any of the environmental items in the checklist, there is no need for any mitigation measures.

## 21. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE.

a.	sustaining leve the range of a	ct have the poter a fish or wildlife Is, threaten to eli rare or endange fornia history or p	species, iminate a ered plant	cause a plant or a or anima	fish or nimal co	wildlife po mmunity,	opulation reduce t	to drop b he number	pelow r or res	self- strict
			П		$\Box$				$\boxtimes$	

WHY? As discussed in Sections 3 and 5 of this document, the proposed project would not have substantial impacts to Aesthetics or Air Quality. Also, as discussed in Section 6 and 11 of this document, the proposed project would not have substantial impacts to special status species, stream habitat, and wildlife dispersal and migration. Furthermore, the proposed project would not affect the local, regional, or national populations or ranges of any plant or animal species and would not threaten any plant communities. Similarly, as discussed in Section 7 of this document, the proposed project would not have substantial impacts to historical, archaeological, or paleontological resources, and thus, would not eliminate any important examples of California history or prehistory. As discussed in Sections 11, 13 and 14 of this document, the proposed project would not have substantial impacts to water quality, Mineral Resources or Noise.

There is no physical development proposed as part of the Zone Change and General Plan Amendment. Future projects are too speculative to evaluate at this time, however such projects will be required to be reviewed to ensure there are no significant impacts. Therefore, the project will not substantially degrade the quality of the land, air, water, minerals, flora, fauna, noise and objects of historic or aesthetic significance.

b. Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable? ("Cumulatively considerable" means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of other current projects, and the effects of probable future project? ( )

					$\boxtimes$
WHY? The proposal to charnot involve any new construdensity than what is propose will still be effective even if the in the previously adopted El cumulatively considerable with study area that could cause	ction. The 20 d by this proj ne project is a R, this projec hich have not	004 General Plan ect. Any mitigatio pproved. Since the will not increase already been stu	EIR reviewed the n measures that vie project lowers the the severity of or died and mitigate	potential impacts of yould be required be ne density from that create new impact d. Any future proje	of a highe by that EIF t proposed ts that are
The project involves no new construction and does not have the potential to contribute to cumulative impacts. Therefore, the proposed project does not have a Mandatory Finding of Significance due to cumulative impacts.					
c. Does the project have environmental effects which will cause substantial adverse effects of human beings, either directly or indirectly? ( )					
					$\boxtimes$
WHY? As discussed in Se expose persons to the har transportation hazards. See be exposed to typical souther that geologic and seismic condition, as discussed in Se Housing, 16 Public Services the project would not indirect	zards of toxi tion 9 of this of ern California onditions wou ections 3 Aest , 17 Recreation	c air emissions, document explains earthquake hazardld not directly cauthetics, 12 Land Un, 18 Transportati	chemical or explosithat although resids, modern engine use substantial address and Planning, on/Traffic and 19	osive materials, flaidents of the proposering practices wo liverse effects on hi 14 Noise, 15 Popi	ooding, o osed would ould ensure umans. It ulation and
W:\Community Planning\Zone Cha	nges\Garfield He	eights - Adena∖Environ	mental\Initial Study - [	Draft 1.doc	

## INITIAL STUDY REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

## # Document

- Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act, California Public Resources Code, revised January 1, 2004 official Mt. Wilson, Los Angeles and Pasadena quadrant maps were released March 25, 1999.
- 2 Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Maps- the official Los Angeles and Mt. Wilson, quadrant maps were released in 1977.
- 3 CEQA Air Quality Handbook, South Coast Air Quality Management District, revised 1993
- 4 East Pasadena Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department, codified 2001
- 5 Energy Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 1983
- Fair Oaks/Orange Grove Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department codified 2002
- Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) Land Use and Mobility Elements of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, certified 2004
- 8 2000-2005 Housing Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2002.
- 9 Inclusionary Housing Ordinance Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 17.71 Ordinance #6868
- 10 Land Use Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2004
- 11 Mobility Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2004
- 12 Noise Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2002
- Noise Protection Ordinance Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 9.36 Ordinances # 5118, 6132, 6227, 6594 and 6854
- North Lake Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department, Codified 1997
- Regional Comprehensive Plan and Guide, "Growth Management Chapter," Southern California Association of Governments, June 1994
- 16 Safety Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2002
- 17 Scenic Highways Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 1975
- Seismic Hazard Maps, California Department of Conservation, official Mt. Wilson, Los Angeles and Pasadena quadrant maps were released March 25, 1999. The preliminary map for Condor Peak was released in 2002.
- 19 South Fair Oaks Specific Plan Overlay District Planning and Development, codified 1998
- State of California "Aggregate Resource in the Los Angeles Metropolitan Area" by David J. Beeby, Russell V. Miller, Robert L. Hill, and Robert E. Grunwald, Miscellaneous map no. .010, copyright 1999, California Department of Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology
- 21 Storm Water and Urban Runoff Control Regulations n Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 8.70 Ordinance #6837
- Transportation, Housing, and Child Care Survey: A Report Describing the Results and Findings of a Survey of Employees in the City of Pasadena, Child Care Planning Associates for the City of Pasadena, April 11, 1990
- 23 Tree Protection Ordinance Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 8.52 Ordinance # 6896
- West Gateway Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department codified 2001
- 25 Zoning Code, Chapter 17 of the Pasadena Municipal Code

U://MyDocuments/wordfile/IS/ISREF.doc7.29.03